are computerized while the Gunsmithing, Gun Vault, and Dealer 
Transfer books are not. All A&D records were in the proper format and all 
required information was included and accurate. The licensee did not submit any 
theft/loss reports during the inspection period. FFL Audit Log verification of 
one hundred twenty seven (127) NICS Transactions Numbers revealed no 
discrepancies. It should be noted that the dealer transfer book was not inspected 
during the last compliance inspection, and contained one missing firearm that 
preceded that inspection. In total, there werd,_

[...]

The forms were maintained in order by a transaction number generated by the 
licensee. The licensee follows appropriate procedures when transferring firearms 
to other licensees and follows proper procedures when transferring firearms to 
law enforcement agencies. FFL Audit Log verification of one hundred twenty 
seven (127) NICS Transaction Numbers revealed no discrepancies. All 7,999 
forms were reviewed, and the licensee was cited for the following: 

27CFR 478.21(a): Licensee failed to ensure that transferee was the actual buyer 
of firearm(s) onF 	ATF 	:Licensee failed to indicate type(s) of firearm(s) to

[...]

In accordance with the Industry Operations Component of the Southwest Border 
Initiative, this retailer had been identified as receiving Southwest Border 
Initiative weapons of choice. As a result, several there was a request in the file to 
verify that a total of two hundred forty seven (247) weapons were recorded as 
acquisitions in the licensee's A&D record and that they were properly disposed of 
if they are no longer in inventory. As requested, all of the firearms identified on 
the reports were verified as being entered in the licensee's A&D record and were